Maine law.
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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

s~rATE OF MA·INE, 

1849. 



162 STATE ARSENAL.-G. K JEWETT, L. MARCH.-GRIST MILL. 

CHAP. 172. 

Resolve providing for the l'epair and painting of the state arsenal, at Bangor. 

£t:g.appropri. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the 

Land agont 
authorized to 
convey cOl'tain 
lot. of laud. 

Grant of 2,000 
acres of land to 
William Dickey. 

Grist·mill to be 
erected by said 
Dickey. 

When complet, 
ed, land agent to 
make convey­
ance of the laud 
nforesaid. 

state treasury, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the 
repair and painting of the state arsenal at Bangor, to be expend­
ed under the direction of the acting quartermaster general. 

[Appro/Jed August 11, 1849.] 

Resolve in favor of George K. Jewett and Leonard March. 

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and di­
rected to convey to George K. Jewett and Leonard March, lots 
numbered eight, eleven and twelve, in township number thir­
teen, in the sixth range west from the east line of the state. 

[Approved August 11, 1849.] 

Resolve to encourage the erection of a grist mill on the Fish river at Fort Kent. 

Resolved, That there is hereby granted to William Dickey, 
of Hancock plantation, two thousand acres of land, to be se­
lected by the land agent, in one body, .out of township number 
sixteen in the seventh range west from the east line of the 
state: provided, the said Dickey, within two years from the 
passage of this resolve, shall erect on the privilege near the 
mouth of the Fish river, a good and sufficient grist mill with 
three run of stones; one run with a bolt for grinding wheat 
and making flour, one run for grinding COl'll, and one for hulling 
and grinding oats, with all the necessary appurtenances, build­
ings and machinery for completing a first rate mill of the above 
description. And when said mill shall be completed to the 
acceptance of a competent judge, to be appointed by the gov­
ernor and council, the land agent is hereby directed to execute 
to the said Dickey a conveyance of said two thousand acres of 
land. 

[Approved August 11, 1849.] 


